The foregoing discussion represents the Issuer’s current intentions and best estimate of the Issuer’s allocation of the

proceeds of this offering based upon the Issuer’s current plans and estimates regarding the Guarantor’s anticipated

expenditures. The Issuer’s management, however, will have flexibility and discretion as to how the Issuer applies the

proceeds from the offering of the Securities. The exact amount of proceeds from the offering of the Securities which

the Issuer will actually apply to any particular purpose may change and the Issuer may find it necessary or advisable

to use portions of the proceeds for other purposes and any other permitted end-use.

113

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Issuer on a non-consolidated basis as at March 31, 2020

and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Securities offered hereby but not the use of proceeds thereof

as described in “Use of Proceeds.” The figures for the respective financial statements line items under “As

Adjusted” column are derived after considering the impact due to proposed issue of the Securities and it does

not consider any other transactions or movements for such financial statements line items after December 31,

2020.

As at March 31, 2020 (1)

Actual As Adjusted(2)

(Rs. in

millions)

(U.S.$ in

millions)(3)

(Rs. in

millions)

(U.S.$ in

millions)(3)

Short term borrowings

- Secured ..... — — — —

- Unsecured ..... 23,192 317 23,192 317

Long term borrowings (excluding current

maturities)

- Secured ..... — — — —

- Unsecured ..... 58,720 804 58,720 804

Current maturities of long-term borrowings...

Total borrowings (A) ..... 81,912 1,121 81,912 1,121

Equity share capital ..... 92,586 1,267 92,586 1267

Other equity(4) ..... 90,377 1,237 126,902 1,737

Total equity (B) ..... 182,963 2,505 219,488 3,005

Total capitalization (A+B) ..... 264,875 3,626 301,400 4,126

Ratio: Total debts/ Total equity (A/B)..... 0.45 0.45 0.37 0.37

Notes:

(1) Except as disclosed herein, there have been no material changes in the Guarantor’s capitalization since December

31, 2020.

(2) Does not reflect the impact of U.S.$749.31 million in gross proceeds obtained from the Concurrent Notes Offering.

(3) For the reader’s convenience, U.S. dollar translations of Indian Rupee amounts have been provided at a rate of

U.S.$1.00 = Rs. 73.05, which was the RBI Reference Rate as at December 31, 2020.

(4) Other equity includes only the share attributable to controlling interest and does not include non-controlling interest.

The following table sets forth the Guarantor’s short-term and long-term debt and shareholders’ equity at

December 31, 2020 on a consolidated basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Securities offered

hereby but not the use of proceeds thereof as described in “Use of Proceeds.” The figures for the respective

financial statements line items under “As Adjusted” column are derived after considering the impact due to

proposed issue of the Securities and it does not consider any other transactions or movements for such financial